	CIV-100
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): JEFFREY V. DUNN SBN 131926; STEFANIE D. HEDLUND SBN 239787	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger, LLP - Irvine	
5 Park Plaza, #1500	
Irvine, CA 92614	
TELEPHONE NO.: (949) 263-2600 FAX NO. (Optional):	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): CROSS-COMPLAINANTS	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street	
mailing address: Room 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH NAME: Central District, Stanley Mosk Courthouse	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, et al.	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.	*
REQUEST FOR	CASE NUMBER: 4408
Court Judgment AMENDED	
TO THE CLERK: On the complaint or cross-complaint filed	<u> </u>
a. on (date): August 21, 2008	
b. by (name): Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, et al.	
c. Enter default of defendant (names): See Exhibit "A," Attachment to Exh	ibit "A." and Proofs of Service/Notices and
Acknowledgements of Receipt attached hereto.	and the distance of the state o
d. I request a court judgment under Code of Civil Procedure sections 585(b),	585(c), 989, etc., against defendant (names):
(Testimony required. Apply to the clerk for a hearing date, unless the court	will enter a judgment on an affidavit under Code
Civ. Proc., § 585(d).) e. Enter clerk's judgment	
(1) for restitution of the premises only and issue a writ of execution on	the judgment. Code of Civil Procedure section
1174(c) does not apply. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1169.)	and judgment deduced of event toocaard doollor
Include in the judgment all tenants, subtenants, named claims	ants, and other occupants of the premises. The
Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession was served in cor	npliance with Code of Civil Procedure section
415.46. (2) under Code of Civil Procedure section 585(a). (Complete the declar	eration under Code Civ. Proc. & 505 5 on the
reverse (item 5).)	aration under code civ. Floc., § 565.5 on the
(3) for default previously entered on (date):	
	<u>acknowledged</u> <u>Balance</u>
a. Demand of complaint\$	\$ 0.00
b. Statement of damages * (1) Special\$	* 0.00
(2) General\$	\$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
c. Interest\$	\$ 0.00
d. Costs (see reverse)\$ 0.00\$	\$ 0.00
e. Attorney fees\$	\$ 0.00
f. TOTALS\$ 0.00 \$	0.00 \$ 0.00
g. Daily damages were demanded in complaint at the rate of: \$	per day beginning (date):
(* Personal injury or wrongful death actions; Code Civ. Proc., § 425.11.)	
3. (Check if filed in an unlawful detainer case) Legal document assistant or unl	awful detainer assistant information is on
the reverse <i>(complete item 4)</i> . Date: 2/15/12	1/1/
Stefanie D. Hedlund	/d. had
	TURE OF PLAINTIFF OR ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF)
(1) Default entered as requested on (date):	
(2) Default NOT entered as requested (state reason):	
FOR COURT USE ONLY Clerk, by	5 .
USE ONLY Clerk, by	, Deputy

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, et al.	CASE NUMBER:			
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farming Company, et al.	4408			
. Legal document assistant or unlawful detainer assistant (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6400 et seq.). A legal document assistant or unlawful detainer assistant did did not for compensation give advice or assistance with this form. (If declarant has received any help or advice for pay from a legal document assistant or unlawful detainer assistant, state):				
a. Assistant's name: b. Street address, city, and zip code: c. Tele d. Cour e. Regi	ohone no.: nty of registration: stration no.: res on (date):			
5. Declaration under Code of Civil Procedure Section 585.5 (required for entry of different transformation).	efault under Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)).			
 a. is is not on a contract or installment sale for goods or services subject to b. is is not on a conditional sales contract subject to Civ. Code, § 2981 et and Finance Act). 				
c. \square is \square is not on an obligation for goods, services, loans, or extensions of cre	dit subject to Code Civ. Proc., § 395(b).			
6. Declaration of mailing (Code Civ. Proc., § 587). A copy of this Request for Entry of Def	ault was			
a. not mailed to the following defendants, whose addresses are unknown to plain	tiff or plaintiff's attorney (names):			
b. Mailed first-class, postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope addressed to each defeach defendant's last known address as follows: (1) Mailed on (date): (2) To (specify names a				
Original Request for Entry of Default was previously mailed to defendants list listed on Attachment to Exhibit "A" in December 2010. Amended Request for electronically served on defendants listed on Exhibit "A." Please see attached	r Entry of Default is being			
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing in Date: 2/17/12	tems 4, 5, and 6 are true and correct.			
Stefanie D. Hedlund (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	KLIM			
	(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursemen	(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT) ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc.,			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursemen § 1033.5):				
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursemen § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filling fees				
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filling fees				
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees				
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursemen § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filling fees				
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filling fees				
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc.,			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc.,			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc.,			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc., e and belief this memorandum of costs is s true and correct.			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc.,			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc., e and belief this memorandum of costs is strue and correct. (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT) ned in item 1c of the application is in the			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc., e and belief this memorandum of costs is s true and correct. (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT) ned in item 1c of the application is in the of Act (50 U.S.C. App. § 501 et seq.).			
7. Memorandum of costs (required if money judgment requested). Costs and disbursement § 1033.5): a. Clerk's filing fees	ts are as follows (Code Civ. Proc., e and belief this memorandum of costs is s true and correct. (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT) ned in item 1c of the application is in the of Act (50 U.S.C. App. § 501 et seq.).			

EXHIBIT "A"				
JOAN K. CHITIEA, ROE 256	SAM HASKINS, ROE 284			
MYRON Z. CHLAVIN, TRUSTEE, ROE 257	HASSID, YORAM AND YAEL TRS ROE 285			
RICHARD L CLARK AND ELAINE M CLARK, TRS, ROE 259	JACK D. HILTON, ROE 287			
MENANDRO M. MARCELO AND OFELIA OR THEIR SUCCESSORS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE MENANDRO AND OFELIA MARCELO FAMILY TRUST, ROE 260	GENZ DEVELOPMENT, INC., ROE 280			
CRYSTALAIRE COUNTRY CLUB, ROE 264	CAROL A. HOOPER, ROE 290			
KRISTEEN CUA, ROE 266	THOMAS J. HOOPER, ROE 291			
LITA DAVIES, ROE 267	GERALD P HOPKINS, ROE 293			
RICHARD DANIEL DE LA MATYR, ROE 268	SUMEI P HSI TRUST, ROE 294			
DR HORTON LOS ANGELES HOLDING, INC, ROE 270	KANGLE HUANG, ROE 296			
DISCOUNTLAND INC., ROE 272	YILING LIN, ROE 297			
DOWHEN FAMILY, ROE 273	CYRUS SERRY, ROE 300			
VERA V. FARWELL, ROE 277	J AND J GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, ROE 301			

ATTACHMENT TO EXHIBIT "A"					
JOAN K. CHITIEA, ROE 256	SAM HASKINS, ROE 284				
17136 EL MIRADOR	1718 BRYANT STREET				
RANCHO SANTA FE, CA 92067	SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110				
MYRON Z. CHLAVIN, TRUSTEE, ROE 257	HASSID, YORAM AND YAEL TRS , ROE 285				
PO BOX 1028	740 HARTZELL ST				
MONTEBELLO, CA 90640	PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272				
RICHARD L CLARK AND ELAINE M CLARK,	JACK D. HILTON, ROE 287				
TRS, ROE 259	D-8 PMB 624				
HCR 37 BOX 461	SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85262				
SAND VALLEY, NV 89019 MENANDRO M. MARCELO AND OFELIA OR THEIR SUCCESSORS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE MENANDRO AND OFELIA MARCELO FAMILY TRUST, ROE 260 1725 COUNTRY VISTAS LN	GENZ DEVELOPMENT, INC., ROE 280 2007 BEVERLY GLEN BLVD #301 LOS ANGELES, CA 90025				
BONITA, CA 91902 CRYSTALAIRE COUNTRY CLUB, ROE 264 15701 BOCA RATON LLANO, CA 93544	CAROL A. HOOPER, ROE 290 1118 E AVENUE K LANCASTER, CA 93535				
KRISTEEN CUA, ROE 266	THOMAS J. HOOPER, ROE 291				
9925 OLIVE CT	1118 E AVENUE K				
TEMPLE CITY, CA 91780	LANCASTER, CA 93535				
LITA DAVIES, ROE 267	GERALD P HOPKINS, ROE 293				
819 LOS OLIVOS DR	21215 W. AVENUE C				
SAN GABRIEL, CA 91775	LANCASTER, CA 93536				
RICHARD DANIEL DE LA MATYR, ROE 268	SUMEI P HSI TRUST, ROE 294				
201 RUSH CREEK DRIVE	7618 ATHERTON LN				
HEATH, TX 75032	WEST HILLS, CA 91304				
DR HORTON LOS ANGELES HOLDING, INC, ROE	KANGLE HUANG, ROE 296				
270 4100 GUARDIAN ST	906 FILLMORE ST				
SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063	ALBANY, CA 94706				
DISCOUNTLAND INC., ROE 272	YILING LIN, ROE 297				
2261 MONACO DRIVE	906 FILLMORE ST				
OXNARD, CA 93035	ALBANY, CA 94706				
DOWHEN FAMILY, ROE 273	CYRUS SERRY, ROE 300				
1020 EVERGREEN LANE	1725 HARRISON ST \$1156				
VISTA, CA 92084	CHICAGO, IL 60612				
VERA V. FARWELL, ROE 277	J AND J GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, ROE 301				
1315 N ARBOR VIEW CIRCLE	750 BRAHMS WY #30				
SANTA MARIA, CA 93454	SUNNYVALE, CA 94087				

	ARRIVATE AND THE RESERVE OF THE RESE
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Parms, Sinte Bar number, and extense: Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130865 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	LOS ANGELES
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Option):	OCT 12 2007
EMAIL ADDRESS (Control: ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	SUPERIOR COURT
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGÈLES ETREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 162 MALING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME:	By: VICTOR E. SINO-CRUZ
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY ET., AL	
Amended PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. of File No.: 26345,00001
	Dept 1
1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action. 2. I served copies of the (specify documents): Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppli	FILE BY FAX CODE 2005 ers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
and Adjudication of Water Rights; Stodel Answer to Complaint and All Cross (naming Does 231-554).	-complaints, Amendment to Complaint
3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): JOAN K CHITIEA, NAMED DEPENDANT, A white female approx. over 65 year	rs of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 120-
b. I Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or a under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and it	s an authorized agent (and not a person elationship to the party named in item 3a):
4. Address where the party was served:	
17138 EL MIRADOR, RANCHO SANTA FE, CA	
5. I served the party (check proper box)	
a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in ite receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 7/19/2097 (2) et	(U) (C) - 1) : Mo > Mo
b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):	
(1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in cha	l usithe of the bahare.
(2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years). I informed him or her of the general	us of age) at the dwelling house or usual
(3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a Unit informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.	age apparently in charge at the usual ed States Postal Service post office box. I
(4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.2 from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached	d.
(5) [] attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first	PER_1 of
Form Adopted for Mandatory Use	Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10
Judicial Council of California POS-016 Prov. Junuary 1, 2007] PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Order No. 4197337
	20000000

https://www.abclegal.com/agents/proofs/california.asp?ord=4197337&typ=personal&ttl=C... 7/19/2007

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 BC325201 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY ET., AL c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service, I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30) (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [] Additional page describing service is attached. 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 415.95 (business organization, form unknown)] 416.10 (corporation) 416.60:(minor) 416.20 (defunct corporation) 416.70 (ward or conservatee) 416,30 (joint stock company/association) 416.90 (authorized person) 416.40 (association or partnership) 415.46 (occupant) 1 416.50 (public entity) other 7. Person who served papers FELIKS SARKYSIAN a. Name: 2121 FIFTH AVE, SUITE 200, SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 b. Address: 619-232-1920 c. Telephone number: \$100.00 d. The fee for service was: e. lam: I not a registered California process server. j exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (II) [X] Registration No.: 1227 (iii) [X] County: SAN DIEGO 8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: 7/19/2007 FELIKS SARKYBIAN (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSASHERIFF OR MARSHAL) Page 2 of 2 POS-010 (Nev. January 1, 2007) PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

https://www.abclegal.com/agents/proofs/california.asp?ord=4197337&typ=personal&ttl=C... 7/19/2007

					DE 2000	PO8-010
ATTOP	WEY OR PART	Y WITH	OUT ATTO	MEV (Name, State, Ber number, and address):		FOR COURT USE ONLY
EF	UC L GARI	NER 1	30665			
	st Best & i					TO THE MOUTH
61	PARK PLA	ZA, 8	UITE 15	00 IRVINE CA		FILED
1	TELEPHO	ME NO	l:	FAX NO. (Optional):	'	LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
EAM	UL ADDRESS (College	le .		1	COS ANGELES SUPERIOR COOK!
				NGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	1 8	DEC 2 [©] 2007
-		-		ORINA, COUNTY OF LOB ANGELES	-	DEC 5.8 5001
1				HILI Street: Room 102		JOHN A. CLARKE, CLERK
1			שונטון וייי	remember schill 168	1 1	1 perfred
1	MAILING ADDR			To a Company of the c		BY A E LA FLEUT CLAYTON, DEPUTY
1 '			ros vudi	les California 90012	1	BY A E LA FLEUH-CLATION, DEFUIT
1	BRANCH N	PORE:				1
					_	CASE NUMBER:
1	PLAINTSFF/	PETIT	IONER:	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO	40	DC20E204
-					-	BC325201
DEF	ENDANT/RE	ESPO	NDENT:	DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET AL.		
					_	
						Ref. No. or file No.:
1			PRC	OOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	1 8	26345,00001
				(Separate proof of service is required for each p	arty s	erved.)
						•
				as at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	4	
2. 1	served co	•			1	
		AME	ENDED !	SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT O	F PUE	BLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR
		DEC	LARAT	ORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION	OF W	ATER RIGHTS: MODEL ANSWER TO
		CON	APLAIN	AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO	COMP	LAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554).
					1	
					1	
					1	
3. 8	a. Party se	erved	(specify	name of party as shown on documents served):	1	
		MY	RON Z. (CHLAVIN, TRUSTEE	1	
t	o. 🗀	Pers	on (othe	or than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity	or as	an authorized agent (and not a person
		und	er item 5	b whom substituted service was made) (specify name at	nd rela	flonship to the party named in item 3a):
4. /	Address w	here !	the party	was served: MYRON Z. CHLAVIN 72294 GINGER RO	OGER	B RD RANCHO MIRAGE, CA 92651
]	
5. l	served the	e par	ly (checi	k proper box)	8	
- 4	a. 🗀	by r	ersona	service. I personally delivered the documents listed in i	tem 2	to the party or person authorized to
				ice of process for the party (1) on (date):		(2) at (time):
1				ted service. On (date): Jul 24 2007 at (time): 7:00:00	Dea	
	-	in th	Drasa	nce of (name and title or relationship to person indicated	in /lon	y 3).
		JOA	INNE CI	ILAVIN, PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT WHITE	FEMA	I F KO VDQ RI CMINE LID RI HE EVEQ ME
		156	LBS			
		(1)		(hundrage) a namer of land 40 years of any	J	none of the office and an array of the second of
		(1)		(business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently	A nu cu	arge at the office of usual place of business
				of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the		
	1	(2)	\boxtimes	(home) a competent member of the household (at least	t 18 ye	ars of age) at the dwelling house or usual
	2			place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the	gener	al nature of the papers.
	7	(3)		(physical address unknown) a person at least 18 year		
	'n	• •		address of the person to be served, other than a United		
				him or her of the general nature of the papers.	10,000	vertice poet dilice nov. I illigities
	É					
	Ŝ	(4)				10.1.9
	8	(4)		I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copi	es of t	he documents to the person to be served
	12/28/07	(4)			4 9 41	he documents to the person to be served 5.20). I mailed the documents on right declaration of mailing is attached.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. Jenuary 1, 2007]

(5)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

i attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service. Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10 Order No. 4832853

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO	. 40	BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDANT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET AL.		
c by mail and acknowledgement of receipt of service. I mailed the do address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,	eume	inte listed in item 2 to the party, to the
(1) on (date): (2) from (cit	J.	
(3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgement of Receig	· P	a malana maid ratum asuniana addusana
to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Re	aniot.	(Code Civ. Proc. 6 415 30)
(4) to an address outside California with return receipt requested.		
d by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section)		
Additional page describing service is attached.		
·		
The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. a. a. a. a. a. a. a.		
b as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):		
c. as occupant.		
d. On behalf of (specify):	1	
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	1	
416.10 (corporation) 415.95 (b	usine	ss organization, form unknown)
416.20 (defunct corporation) 416.60 (n		
		of conservatee)
416.40 (association or partnership) 416.90 (a		
415.46 (c	pcupa	ant)
34334	1	
Person who served papers a. Name: Michelle Zuniga		
b. Address: 10801 Civic Center Drive #10, Rancho Cuc		O4 04704
c. Telephone number: 909-919-2435	BRION	ga, CA 91/30
d. The fee for service was: \$ 185.09		
e. I am:		
(1) not a registered California process server.		•
(2) axempt from registration under Business and Professions Code se	ston :	22350(b).
(3) registered California process server:		
(i) owner employee independent contracts	þ.	
(ii) Registration No.: 859		
(iii) County: Riverside	1	
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California		ha farmanhar ta Assa sa t
Of	WHAT T	ing intelliging in the and contect
i am a California sheriff or marehal and i certify that the foregoing is true		
the desired the second of the second	and	correct.
ate: Dec 27 2007		
Ď.	11	11
Michelle Zuniga	1	Home -
MANE OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF ORMANSHALL	-	Under Oliver
7		Marine
	1	
	1	22 3

Order No. 4832863

	<u> </u>	
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY plants, Smill manufact, and address; ERIC L GARNIER 120865		POR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501		
TELEPHONE NO: 961 666-1460 FAX NO. (Options): 961 686-3083		
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Options):	Н	
ATTORNEY FOR PRIMITE: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	Ш	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102		
MAILING ADDRESS:		
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012		
BRANCH NAME:		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 4	0	CASE HUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET AL.		
DECLARATION OF DUE DILIGENCE		Ref. No. or the No.: 26345,00001
	1	

- 1. I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action.
- 2. I received the following documents for service:

AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 251-854).

3. After due and diligent attempts at the following address, I have been unable to effect personal service on:

MYRON Z. CHLAVIN, TRUSTEE

MYRON Z. CHLAVIN 72294 GINGER ROGERS RD RANCHO MIRAGE CA 92651

4. List of service attempts:

07/18/2007 AT 09:30 PM HOME IS SURROUNDED BY PERIMETER WALL WITH ELECTRONIC GATE, CALLED FROM INTERCOM, NO ANSWER - 07/19/2007 AT 11:15 AM MADE CONTACT WITH HOUSEKEEPER THROGH THE INTERCOM, STATED DEFENDANT WILL BE HOME LATER THIS AFTERNOON - 07/19/07 AT 4:50 PM, NO ANSWER VIA INTERCOM. CARS WERE GONE.

07/20/07 AT 10:30 AM, NO ANSWER VIA INTERCOM. NO CARS, 07/21/07 AT 7:40 PM, NO ANSWER VIA INTERCOM. LIGHTS ON IN HOUSE 07/22/2007 AT 02:52 PM NO ANSWER VIA INTERCOM - 07/23/2007 AT 07:12 PM NO ANSWER VIA INTERCOM - 07/23/2007 AT 07:00 PM NOT IN PER JOANNE CHLAVIN

5.	Person	WNO	served	papers

a. Name:

b. Address:

Michelle Zuniga 10601 Civic Center Drive \$10 Rancho Gucamonga, CA 91730

c. Telephone number:

909-919-2435

d. Registration No.: e. County:

859

Riverside

6. The fee for service was: \$ 185.00

7. I exclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: (Dec 27 2007

Michelle Zuniga

(PRINTED NAME OF DECLARANT)

Order No. 4832853

ATTURNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Str. FOR COURT USE ONLY ERIC L GARNER 130666 Bost Bost & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1800 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS (Collocal): PAX RO. (Quillorest): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MAILING ADDRESS CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles California 90812 BRANCH NAME: CASE NUMBER: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 BC325201 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET AL. **DECLARATION OF MAILING** 26345,00001

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 10601 Civic Center Drive #10 Rancho Cucamonda, CA 91730.

That on 09/20/2007, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-654). to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Rancho Cucamonga, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

MYRON Z. CHLAVIN, TRUSTEE MYRON Z. CHLAVIN 72294 GINGER ROGERS RD **RANCHO MIRAGE CA 92651**

That I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Dec 27 2007, at Rancho Cucamonga, CA.

Declarant Alicia Rosales

DECLARATION OF MAILING

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Ref. No. or File No.:

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): RICHARD L CLARK
 -] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served:

ATTORNEY'S PROCESS, 320 E WARM SPRINGS Road SUITE 5-A, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/29/2008 (2) at (time): 12:11 PM
 -] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 -] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Order No. 5628586 RAN FIL



BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL

3224032052

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
IF.	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	nts listed in item 2 to the party, to the
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., \$ 415.30)
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Co-	de Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (but [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (wa	rd or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: Whytnee Clarke b. Address: 330 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD, SUITE #A-7, LAS VEC c. Telephone number: 702-547-9036 d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section	·
(3) [] registered California process server:	
(i) [] owner [] employee [] independent contractor (ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:	•
3. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that	the foregoing is true and correct.
or P. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true an	d correct.
Date: 9/2/2008	
, 21	, , , ,
Whytnee Clarke (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	her Clark

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 2 of 2

Order No. 5628586 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) 8est 8est & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside. CA 92501	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012	İ
BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	7400
DECLARATION OF NON SERVICE	Ref. No. or File No.: 3224032052

I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, and competent to be a witness therein.

I received the following documents for service:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

l attempted to serve

RICHARD L CLARK

at the address of

811 EAGLE AVE, SANDY VALLEY, Clark County, NV 89019

and was unable to effect service for the following reasons:

8/26/2008 4:08:00 PM: Per John Doe, nephew to subject, subject does not reside at the given address. Affiant left a message for subject.

Fee for service: \$ 285.00

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/2/2008

Rebecca Baker

(PRINTED NAME OF DECLARANT)

(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

Page 1 of 1



DECLARATION OF NON SERVICE

Order No. 5628586 RAN

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave ONFORMED COPY Riverside, CA 92501 TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 F ORIGINAL FILED FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 ENAIL ADDRESS (Optional): Los Angeles Superior Court ATTORNEY FOR (Warne): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 1 1 2008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 A. Clarka, Executive Officer/Clark CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES MORNIEL 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No. or File No.: PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 3224032052

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **ELAINE CLARK**
 -] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: ATTORNEY'S PROCESS, 320 E WARM SPRINGS Road SUITE 5-A, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/29/2008 (2) at (time): 12:11 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 -] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 5628587 RAN FIL

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Г		
ŀ	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
L	DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
	 [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documer address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and Acknowledgment and Acknowledgment and Acknowledgment and Acknowledgment and Acknowledgment and Acknowledgment an	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. 8 415 30)
	 (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cood. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): 	de Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
	[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6	6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
	a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
	b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
	c. [] as occupant	
	d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
	[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (war [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (aut [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (occ [] other	d or conservatee) horized person)
7.	Person who served papers	
	a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: Whytnee Clarke 330 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD, SUITE #A-7, LAS VEG 702-547-9036 \$200.00	AS, NV 89119
	 (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [] registered California process server: 	22350(b).
	(i) [] owner [] employee [] independent contractor (ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:	
8.	[X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that to	he foregoing is true and correct.
9.	[] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	correct.
Di	ate: 9/2/2008	,
-	(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	mer Clarke

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 2 of 2

Order No. 5628587 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4406
DECLARATION OF NON SERVICE	Ref. No. or File No.: 3366021001

I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, and competent to be a witness therein.

I received the following documents for service:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

I attempted to serve

PATRICIA J. RIGGINS

at the address of

254 CALLE HIGUERA, CAMARILLO, Ventura County, CA 93010

and was unable to effect service for the following reasons:

8/25/2008 6:30:00 PM: No ACCESS TO FRONT DOOR. CALLED ON PHONE. WILL NOT ACCEPT SERVICE FROM

STRANGER.

8/26/2008 6:25:00 AM: No Access to subject's door 8/27/2008 5:00:00 PM: No Access to subject's door 8/28/2008 8:00:00 PM: No Access to subject's door

8/29/2008 6:40:00 PM: No Access to subject's door (locked) 8/30/2008 9:20:00 AM: No Access to subject's door (locked) 8/31/2008 2:10:00 PM: No Access to subject's door (locked)

9/2/2008 3:30:00 PM: N/F TURN IN FOR ATTY TO CONTACT SUBJ FOR SERVICE.

Fee for service: \$ 185.00

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/3/2008

Anthony Fuller

(PRINTED NAME OF DECLARANT)



DECLARATION OF NON SERVICE

Order No. 5628554 RAN

ERIC L GARNER 130665 OF ORIGINAL Best Best & Krieger (PFI) Los Angeles Superior Cour 5 PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO. FAX NO. (Optional): SEP 2 9 2008 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES hn A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Cler SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ACCRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 3033005012

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): MENANDRO M. MARCELO AND OFELIA OR THEIR SUCCESSORS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE MENANDRO AND OFELIA MARCELO FAMILY TRUST

b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):

4. Address where the party was served: 10030 DAUNTLESS Street, SAN DIEGO, CA 92126

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/18/2008 (2) at (time): 8:00 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

ted for Mandatory Use uncil of California

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of CMF Propedure \$ 417 10

Order No. 5628588 LAX FII



*	i i	(
		ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDW	ATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DE	FENDANT/RESPONDENT:			4408
C.	by mail and acking address shown in (1) on (date):	nowledgment of receipt of servitem 4, by first-class mail, posta (2) from (city):	rice. I mailed the docur ge prepaid,	ments listed in item 2 to the party, to the
	(3) [] with two address	copies of the Notice and Acknowed to me. (Attach completed Noti	viedgment of Receipt a	nd a postage-paid return envelope nt of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30
	(4) [] to an add	dress outside California with retu	m receipt requested. (Cade Civ. Proc. & 415.30
d.	[] by other means	(specify means of service and au	thorizing code section)	:
٠	[] Additional page de	escribing service is attached.		·
6. The	e "Notice to the Person	Served" (on the summons) was	completed as follows:	
a .	[X] as an individual de	efendant.		
b .	[] as the person sue	d under the fictitious name of (sp	ecify):	
C. [] as occupant	•	••	
d. [rify): y Code of Civil Procedure section	1:	
	[] 416.20 [] 416.30 [] 416.40	O (corporation) O (defunct corporation) O (joint stock company/association) O (joint stock company/association) O (association or partnership) O (public entity)) 416.60 (r n) [] 416.70 (v [] 416.90 (a	ousiness organization, form unknown) minor) ward or conservatee) authorized person) occupant)
7. Per:	son who served paper	rs '		
a. N	Name:	Feliks Sarkisyan		
	Address: Telephone number:	2121 FIFTH AVE, SUITE 200,	SAN DIEGO, CA 9210	1
	he fee for service was:	619-232-1920 [†] \$185.00		
e. I				
į.	 1) [] not a registere 2) [] exempt from re 3) [X] registered Calif 	d California process server. egistration under Business and P fornia process server:	rofessions Code section	on 22350(b).
	(i) [] owner (ii) [X] Registi (iii) [X] County	[] employee [X] indepen ration No.: 1227 : San Diego	dent contractor	
8. [X]	I declare under penalt	y of perjury under the laws of the	State of California tha	t the foregoing is true and correct.
9.[]		riff or marshal and I certify that	t the foregoing is true a	and correct.
	9/22/2008	•		,
			1.	/ / / -
	Felika S	arkisyan	//. t	
	MAME OF PERSON WHO SERVE			

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628588 LAX FIL

Page 2 of 2

Y

TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MAILING ADDRESS:	S By:	LOS ANGELES SEP 0.7 2007 UPERIOR COURT VICTOR E. SING-CRUZ
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO	•	DEPUTY CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	J. 40	BC325201
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS		Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554).

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

CRYSTALAIRE COUNTRY CLUB

- b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
 "John Doe"-refused identity, REGISTERED AGENT, A white male approx. 5'10"-6'0" in height weighing 180-200 ibs with brown hair
- 4. Address where the party was served:

15701 BOCA RATON Avenue, LLANO, CA 93544

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 7/19/2007 (2) at (time): 5:39 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): | left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Page 1 of 2

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833208



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PLAINTIFF/PETHIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL
 c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[] Additional page describing service is attached.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [] as an individual defendant.
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
c. [] as occupant
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): CRYSTALAIRE COUNTRY CLUB under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (minor) [] 416.70 (ward or conservatee) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (authorized person) [] 415.46 (occupant) [] other
7. Person who served papers
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server.
 (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server:
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independant contractor
(ii) [X] Registration No.: 5464 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. or
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 7/20/2007
Larry Chavez
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) (SIGNATURE)

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 2 of 2

Order No. 4833208



ATTORNEY OR OA	RTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State, Bar number, and address):	POS-01
		By A. Caballe
3750 Univers	Krieger (PFI) itv Ava	VALGENTA -
Riverside, CA		P. A. W. M.
1		Jy An Caboni
E-MAIL ADDRESS	301 000-3000	OCT 1 1 2007
l .	OR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	OCT 1 4 mass
	OURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	SUPER ANGELE
	DRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102	CITED ANO
MAILING ADE		OGICATIONELE
	CODE: Los Angeles 90012	
BRANCH	_	1 590
PLAINTIFF	PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER:
		BC325201
DEFENDANT/R	ESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
		Ref. No. or file No.:
	PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	
		26345.00001
	(Separate proof of service is required for each party s	served)
4 AAAba Al	-	o. 100.)
I. At the time	of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.	
2. I served co		
	AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PU	BLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR
	- PEVENNATURE AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF W	VATED DICUTO, MODEL AMOUNTS
	COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COM	PLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554).
		,
. a. Party se	anied (coories name of north on about	
. a. raity se	erved (specify name of party as shown on documents served): KRISTEEN CUA	
	ARISTEEN COA	
, <u> </u>	Doman (athers the settle and the set	
b	Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as	an authorized agent (and not a person
	under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and rela	ntionship to the party named in item 3a):
		•
Address wh	sere the north was appeals. VDICTEN SUA sees of the pro-	
. Address Wil	nere the party was served: KRISTEEN CUA 9925 OLIVE CT TEMPLE CIT	Y, CA 91780
. I served the	e party (check proper box)	
a	by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2	to the party or person authorized to
	receive service of process for the party (1) on (date):	(2) at (time):
	by substituted service. On (date): Jun 24 2007 at (time): 1:15:00 PM	Lion the decomposite that the second
	in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item	i left the documents listed in item 2 with or
	MARY CUA DAUGHTER (ASIAN FEMALE 5'3 140 LBS. BRWN EYES. B	SLK HR 40 YPS)
		arge at the office or usual place of business
	of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general	al nature of the papers.
	(2) (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 year	ars of age) at the dwelling house or usual
	place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general	al nature of the papers.
	(3) (physical address unknown) a person at least 18 years of ad	e apparently in charge at the usual mailing
	address of the person to be served, other than a United States	Postal Service nost office how I informed
	him or har of the general potantial of the	out the post office box. I informed

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

(4)

(5)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

from (city): Rancho Cucamonga

I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served

at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on

I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

him or her of the general nature of the papers.

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10



or a declaration of mailing is attached.

	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
	DEFENDANT/RESPONDANT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
	c. by mail and acknowledgement of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,	nts listed in item 2 to the party, to the
	(1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
	(3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt and to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt.)	a postage-paid return envelope addressed (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)
	(4) to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code	Civ. Proc., § 415.40.)
	d. by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
	Additional page describing service is attached.	
6	the state of the s	
	a. as an individual defendant. b. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
	b as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):c as occupant.	
	d. On behalf of (specify):	
	under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
		s organization, form unknown)
	416.20 (defunct corporation) 416.60 (minor)	
	416.30 (joint stock company/association) 416.70 (ward or 416.40 (association or partnership) 416.90 (authoriz	
	416.40 (association or partnership) 416.90 (authoriz	
	other:	<i>T</i> ,
7.	Person who served papers	
	a. Name: C. Canas	
	b. Address: 8460 Maple Pl. Suite 106 Rancho Cucamonga, CA	\ 91730
	c. Telephone number: 909-919-2435	
	d. The fee for service was: \$ 114.60	
	e. I am:	
	(1) not a registered California process server.	
	(2) exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22	2350(b).
	(3) registered California process server: (i) owner employee independent contractor	
	(i) owner employee independent contractor. (ii) Registration No.: LA 3519	
	(iii) County: San Bernardino	
8.	V I dealers under sandly of active and all the same as	
Ο.	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
9.	I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	
Da	ate: Jun 25 2007	orred.
	. / .	$() \vdash$
	C. Canas	(~ h
	(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNAFURE)

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State, Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92502-1028	
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name):	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
DECLARATION OF DUE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or file No.: 26345.00001

I declare that I am and was on the dates herein mentioned, over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action.

I received the following documents for service:

AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554).

After due and diligent attempts at the following address, I have been unable to effect personal service on:

KRISTEEN CUA

KRISTEEN CUA 9925 OLIVE CT TEMPLE CITY CA 91780

List of service attempts:

06/32/2007 AT 11:50 AM NO ANSWER - 06/23/2007 AT 05:56 PM NO ANSWER - 06/24/2007 AT 07:22 AM NO ANSWER - 06/24/2007 AT 01:15 PM NOT IN PER DAUGHTER MARY CUA

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: Jun 25 2007

C. Canas LA 3519 San Bernardino

(PRINTED NAME OF DECLARANT)

Order No. 4197243

DECLARATION OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby declares: that I, Alicia Rosales, am a Citizen of the United States of America and employed in the City of Rancho Cucamonga, in the State of CA.

That I am over the age of twenty-one and not a party to nor interested in the within entitled action: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL

My business address is 10601 Civic Center Drive #10 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730.

That on Sep 20 2007, after substituted service was made, I served the within: AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF WATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT (NAMING DOES 231-554). on the defendant in this action by placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and by placing said envelope in the United States mail in Rancho Cucamonga, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

KRISTEEN CUA KRISTEEN CUA 9925 OLIVE CT TEMPLE CITY CA 91780

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration: Sep 20 2007, at Rancho Cucamonga, CA.

Alicia Rosales

	POS-010
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State, Ber number, and address):	ORIGINATIONALLED
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ERIC L GARNER 130665 3750 University Ave 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA Riverside, CA 92502-1028	LOS ANGELES
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	SEP U 7 2007
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	SUPERIOR COURT
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MAILING ADDRESS:	By: VICTOR E. SINO-CRUZ DEPUTY
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or file No.: 26345.00001
(Separate proof of service is required for each party s	erved.)
t. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action. 2. I served copies of:	
AMENDED SUMMONS; FIRST-AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUI DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ADJUDICATION OF W COMPLAINT AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; AMENDMENT TO COMP	ATER RIGHTS; MODEL ANSWER TO

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

LITA DAVIES ASIAN FEMALE 50 YRS. 5'4 220 LBS. BRWN HR/EYES

Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):

Address where the party was served: 819 LOS OLIVOS DR SAN GABRIEL, CA 91775

5.	1 served	the party	(checi	k proper	box)
----	----------	-----------	--------	----------	------

1 serve	ed the	e party (chec	k proper box)		•
a. 🔰	<	•	I service. I personally delivered vice of process for the party (1)		em 2 to the party or person authorized to (2) at (time): 7:55:00 PM
b			ited service. On (date): ence of (name and title or relation	at (time): onship to person indicated in	I left the documents listed in item 2 with or item 3):
		(1)	(business) a person at least of the person to be served. I	• •	in charge at the office or usual place of business eneral nature of the papers.
		(2)	(home) a competent member place of abode of the party. I	•	18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual general nature of the papers.
		(3)		erved, other than a United	s of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing States Postal Service post office box. I informed
		(4)		were left (Code Civ. Proc.,	s of the documents to the person to be served § 415.20). I mailed the documents on or alling is attached.



(5)

I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40				
PLAINTIFFIPETTIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTR	8CT NO. 40	BC325201		
DEFENDANT/RESPONDANT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET, AL	1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-			
DEFENDATIALES CONDATT. DIAMOND PARISHES COMPANY, ET. AL				
c. by mail and acknowledgement of receipt of service. I maile address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid,	d the docume	nts listed in item 2 to the party, to the		
(1) on (date): (2) i	from (city):			
(3) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgement of to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgement)				
(4) to an address outside California with return receipt req	uested. (Code	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40.)		
d. by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code	de section):			
Additional page describing service is attached.				
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as for	ollows:			
as an individual defendant. b. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):				
c. as occupant.				
d. On behalf of (specify):				
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:				
		ss organization, form unknown)		
	16.60 (minor)			
	16.70 (ward or 16.90 (authori:	conservatee)		
	15.46 (occupa	•		
	ther:	*		
7. Person who served papers				
a. Name: C. Canas				
b. Address: 8460 Maple Pl. Suite 106 Rancho Cu	ucamonga, C	A 91730		
c. Telephone number: 909-919-2435	•			
d. The fee for service was: \$ 100.00				
e. lam:				
(1) not a registered California process server.				
(2) exempt from registration under Business and Professions C	ode section 2	2350(b).		
(3) registered California process server. (i) owner employee independent c	ontroctor			
(ii) Registration No.: LA 3519	Untractor.			
(iii) County: San Bernardino				
8. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca	alifornia that th	ne foregoing is true and correct.		
or				
9. I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoin	ig is true and	zorrect.		
Date: Jul 20 2007				
C. Canas	1.1	. =		
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	+	(SIGNATURE)		
		1,000		

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY Plants, Easts (abor, and address):	FOR COURT USE DALY
Riverside, CA 92501 TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	OF ORIGINAL FILED Les Angeles Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MALHIG ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND 2P CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 SHAMON HAME: STARLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	SEP 2 3 2008 Junn A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	GLORIETTA ROBBISON
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Red. No. or File Ma.: 47601020

- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Crosscomplaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): RICHARD DANIEL DE LA MATYR

- b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 201 RUSH CREEK Drive, HEATH, TX 75032
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/4/2008 (2) at (time): 8:00 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of CME Prope



DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: ANTELO /ALLEY GRO	UNDWATER CASES (SE NUMBER: 4408
od dominico ordani.	
* 'c.' [*] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt address shown in item 4, by first-class mail (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the postage prepaid,
	Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope and Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [] to an address outside California w	th return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service	and authorizing code section):
[] Additional page describing service is attach	ed.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summon	s) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name	e of (specify):
c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):	
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure	section:
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.30 (joint stock company/as: [] 416.40 (association or partnersi [] 416.50 (public entity)	[] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.60 (minor) sociation) [] 416.70 (ward or conservatee)
7. Person who served papers	£
a. Name: Blake A. Nichols	#405, ARLINGTON, TX 76011
(2) [] exempt from registration under Business (3) [] registered California process server:	
(i) [] owner [] employee [] i (ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:	ndependent contractor
8. [X] I declare under penalty of periury under the lar	vs of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
or	
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I ce	tify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 9/17/2008	
	571 hale 12
Blake A. Nichols (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSAHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGMATURE)

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628593 LAX FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
4. TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): BMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ORIGINAL FILED
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HELL ST	SEP 0 4 2008
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	LOS ANGELES
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408 BY F4 Y
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Red. No. or File No.: 3024011006

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- · 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): DR HORTON LOS ANGELES HOLDING, INC
 - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Margaret Wilson, Process Specialist/Agent for Service of Process, A white female approx. 55-65 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with gray hair
- 4. Address where the party was served: CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 818 W 7TH Street, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/27/2008 (2) at (time): 2:55 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

orm Adopted for Mandatory Lies Council of Cultion

Order No. 5628595 RAN FIL



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

(Company)	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: 4408	
c. [] by mall and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in Item 2 to the party, to address shown in Item 4, by first-class mall, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 4 (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40) d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): DR HORTON LOS ANGELES HOLDING, INC under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	m)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Marlo Lopez b. Address: 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 c. Telephone number: 213-621-9999 d. The fee for service was: \$185.00 e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b). (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5143 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles	BY FAX

8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 8/29/2008

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628595 RAN FIL

ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	CONFORMED COPY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	Los Angeles Superior Court
UPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	SEP 0.5 2008
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP COOE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	John A. Clarks. Executive Officer/Ck
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	GLORIETTA ROSINSON CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	JCC 4408 Dept
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 25401306

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): DISCOUNTLAND INC.
 - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person un item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Barry Pressman, A white male approx. 55-65 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray hair, t cane
- 4. Address where the party was served: 2261 MONACO Drive, OXNARD, CA 93035
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to rec service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/31/2008 (2) at (time): 7:20 PM
 -] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 -] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business (the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual pla of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailin addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed I
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at t place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

Cade of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Order No. 5628596 RAN FIL

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS



3.0

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
TO DO WINGO ONDER!	
 c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documen address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): 	
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of the an address outside Collision in the control of	a postage-paid return envelope
(Cod	le Civ. Proc. 8 415 401
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	3 1.0.10,
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): DISCOUNTLAND INC. under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	e .
[] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.60 (mind for the company) [] 416.70 (ward for the company) [] 416.70 (ward for the company) [] 416.90 (auth for the company) [] 415.46 (occurs for the company) [] 416.60 (mind for the company) [] 416.70 (ward for the company) [] 416.60 (mind for the company) [] 416.70 (ward for the co	d or conservatee) porized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: Nancy Banfield b. Address: 801 South Victoria Avenue, Suite 302, Ventura, CA 936 c. Telephone number: 805-477-4321 d. The fee for service was: 9185.00 e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2 (3) [X] registered California process server:	
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 5054 (iii) [X] County: Ventura	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	correct.
Date: 9/3/2008	2.000
Nancy Banfield (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	Xertely



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628596 RAN FIL

CONFORMED COPY
OF ORIGINAL FILL DONLY Los Argeles Superior Court
AUG 2 3 2007
John A. C arke, Executive Officer/Clerk By C Deputy A.E LIFLEUR-CLAYTON
STRICT NO. 40 CASE NUMBER:
BC325201
Ref. No. or File No.: 26345.00001

- At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Reli and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complain (naming Does 231-554).

a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):

DOWHEN FAMILY

- b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person ur item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): KATHLEEN SHAW, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE, A white female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with brown hair
- Address where the party was served:

1020 EVERGREEN Lane, VISTA, CA 92084

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to rec service of process for the party (1) on (date): 7/19/2007 (2) at (time): 7:00 AM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual plate of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailin addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed I or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at t place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 4197305

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL		
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code [] by other manner (enseity manner of service and systemising code section).	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)	
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):		
[] Additional page describing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:		
a. [] as an individual defendant.		
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):		
c. [] as occupant		
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): DOWHEN FAMILY under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:		
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation)	vard or conservatee) uthorized person)	
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section [] employee [X] independant contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 292 (iii) [X] County: SAN DIEGO	9	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California th		
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true a	and correct.	
Date: 7/19/2007 J.R. GOETZ (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)	
POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]	Page 2 of 2	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Order No. 4197305	

ATTORNEY OR PARTY VISTHOUT ATTORNEY (Warrie, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	JINKI IDAMO
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Court
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 16 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	John A. Clarke Executive Officer/Clerk
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012	
BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	GLORIETTA ROBINSON Deputy
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: 47604020

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and Ali Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): VERA V. FARWELL
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1315 N ARBOR VIEW CIRCLE, SANTA MARIA, CA 93454
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/28/2008 (2) at (time): 6:05 PM
 -) by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 -] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure

Order No. 5628599 RAN FIL

PLAINTIFFMETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	1400
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documen address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of	f Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. 8.415.30)
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod	e Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:	
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
 d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: 	
[] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (ward	d or conservatee) orized person)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: MARY GRACE MITCHELL-VALDEZ 107 WEST PARK AVE, SUITE #100, Santa Maria, CA 9: 805-928-4994 \$185.00	3458
 (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 2 (3) [X] registered California process server: 	2350(b).
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 176 (iii) [X] County: SANTA BARBARA	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the	e foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and	
Date: 8/29/2008	
MARY GRACE MITCHELL-VALDEZ (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	ifchell- Ladde

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



Order No. 5628599 RAN FiL

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bat number, and address): ENC L GARNER 130665 FOR COURT USE ONLY Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA TELEPHONE NO. FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ORIGINAL FILED ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. SEP 0 4 2008 STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 LOS ANGELES CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL UPERIOR COUPT PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Ref. No or File No.

3235002023

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): GENZ DEVELOPMENT, INC.
 - b. [X] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): RAMIN ZOMORODI, AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS, A Middle Eastern male approx. 40-45 years of age 5'10"-6'0" in height weighing 160-180 lbs with gray hair
- 4. Address where the party was served:

2007 S BEVERLY GLEN Boulevard APT 301, LOS ANGELES, CA 90025

- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 8/28/2008 (2) at (time): 7:45 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Cost Procedure, 9 417 10

Order No. 5628602 RAN FIL



Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS 010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: AN	ITELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER	CASES	CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:			4408	
(1) on (date): (2 (3) [] with two cop addressed to (4) [] to an addres d. [] by other means (spe	ledgment of receipt of service. In 4, by first-class mail, postage properties of the Notice and Acknowledge of me. (Attach completed Notice are soutside California with return receify means of service and authoritioning service is attached.	epaid, iment of Receipt and Id Acknowledgment (ceipt requested, (Coc	a postage paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 4	
6. The "Notice to the Person Ser a. [] as an individual defen b. [] as the person sued un c. [] as occupant d. [X] On behalf of (specify): under the following Co	ved" (on the summons) was comp dant. Ider the fictitious name of (specify GENZ DEVELOPMENT, INC. Ideo of Civil Procedure section:) :		
[] 416.30 (jo	efunct corporation) int stock company/association) ssociation or partnership)	1 3 416.60 (min 2 416.70 (war	d or conservatee) norized person)	/n)
e. 1 am: (1) [] not a registered C	tration under Business and Profes			BY FAX
(i) [] owner [(ii) [X] Registratio (iii) [X] County:] employee [X] independent	contractor		\$
GI .	perjury under the laws of the Stator or marshal and I certify that the			
John Gonz (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVEO PAP	alez Ersisheriff or Marshal)	=	AIGNATURE)	

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628602 RAN FIL

Page 2 J.

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	CONFORMED COPY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	ONFORMED COPY OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Court
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	SEP 16 2008
STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 8RANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	John A. Clarke, Executive Deput
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWAYER CASES	スを表現でのRETTA ROBINSON 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4406
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No. or File No.: SAM HASKINS

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): SAM HASKINS
 -] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1718 BRYANT Street, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/9/2008 (2) at (time): 3:10 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 -] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual malling addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 -] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Code of Civil Procedure. § 417.10

Order No. 5628605 RAN FIL

Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

PLAINITE!	PETITIONER: ANI	ELOPE VALLEY GROUN	DWATER CAS	ES	4408
DEFENDANT/RE	SPONDENT:				
addre (1) on (3) [ess shown in item (date): (2)] with two copic addressed to	4, by first-class mail, po from <i>(city):</i> as of the <i>Notice and Ack</i>	stage prepaid nowledgment Notice and Ac	of Receipt and a knowledgment o	ts listed in item 2 to the party, to the a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30 le Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
		ify means of service and			3 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 /
[] Addition	onal page descrit	oing service is attached.			
6. The "Notice to	the Person Serv	ed" (on the summons) v	as completed	as follows:	
	individual defend				
		ler the fictitious name of	f (specify):		
c. [] as occ	•				
d. [] On be under	half of (specify): the following Cod	le of Civil Procedure se	ction:		
	[] 416.10 (co [] 416.20 (de [] 416.30 (joi	rporation) funct corporation) nt stock company/assoc sociation or partnership	[[iation)] 416.60 (min] 416.70 (war	d or conservatee) norized person)
7. Person who s					
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone r d. The fee for e. I am:	number:	Fimothy Kinney 520 Townsend St., SUIT 515-908-3800 5185.00	E D, SAN FRA	.ncisco, ca 94	103
(1) [] no (2) [] ex	ot a registered Ca sempt from regists gistered California	lifornia process server. ration under Business a a process server:	nd Profession	s Code section :	22350(b).
(ii)	[] owner [[X] Registration [X] County:] employee [X]inde n No.: 599 San Francisco	ependent cont	ractor	
8. [X] I declare	under penalty of	perjury under the laws o	of the State of	California that the	ne foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a Ca	ilifornia sheriff c	r marshal and I certify	that the foreg	oing is true and	correct.
Date: 9/10/2008					
	Timethy Vie			1//	1//
(NAME OF PER	Timothy Kin RSON WHO SERVED PAPE	RS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)			(SIGNATURE)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628605 RAN FIL

(

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY ERIC LIGARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA ORIGINAL FILEI FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 0 4 2008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Ref. No. or File No.:

3204024033

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): YORAM HASSID AND YEAL TRUSTEES
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 740 HARTZELL Street, PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 -] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 9/1/2008 (2) at (time): 11:40 AM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3): "JANE DOE", LIVE-IN HOUSEKEEPER/ CO-RESIDENT, A Hispanic female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in
 - height weighing 140-160 lbs with gray hair (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [X] lattach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 5628606 RAN FIL



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
 c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cd. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): 	d a postage-paid return envelope t of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. \$ 415.30
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (mi [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (wa [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (au [] 416.50 (public entity) [] 415.46 (oc	ard or conservatee) uthorized person)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [X] registered California process server:	CA 90012
(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 2971 (iii) [X] County: Los Angeles 5. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that	
or I I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and eate: 9/3/2008	nd correct.
John Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628606 RAN FIL

Page 2 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L-GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	·
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Ref. No. or File No.: 3204024033

Party to Serve:

YORAM HASSID AND YEAL TRUSTEES

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

740 HARTZELL Street, PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:
8/28/2008 6:00:00 PM: GIVEN ADDRESS IS A RESIDENCE. NO ANSWER AT THE DOOR. NEW VEHICLE PRESENT, SUV
LEXUS, NO PLATES

8/29/2008 6:26:00 AM: NO ANSWER AT DOOR.

8/30/2008 8:14:00 PM: NO ANSWER AT DOOR, LIGHTS ON 8/31/2008 9:16:00 PM: NO ANSWER AT DOOR, LIGHTS ON

Person who served papers: John Gonzalez 261 S. Figueroa Street, SUITE 280, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 213-621-9999

I am a registered California process server

Registration No.: 2971

County:

Los Angeles

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/3/2008

John Gonzalez (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL) SIGNATURE





ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): ERIC L GARNER 130665 ■ Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	FOR COURT USE ONLY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional): EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref. No. or File No.: 3204024033

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street Suite 218 Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 3rd, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

YORAM HASSID AND YEAL TRUSTEES 740 HARTZELL Street PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 3rd, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

Declarant

Jackiè-Chamberlain



Order No. 5628606 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and eddress): 3750 List Committee (PFI)	FOR COURT USE ONLY
3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501	CONFORMED COL
TELEPHONE NO.: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Cotional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CONFORMED COL OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Cou
UPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	SEP 10 2008
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer C
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH MAKE: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	a Contract
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER : HET EUR GLAVION
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408 BY FA
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Red. No. or File No.: 3060030017

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): JACK D. HILTON
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 35011 N WHILEAWAY Road, CAREFREE, AZ 85377
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/4/2008 (2) at (time): 6:31 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. !
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date):

 or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-016 (Rev. January 1, 2007)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of C.vii Procedure, § 417,13

der No. 5628608 LAX FIL



PLAINTIFF/BETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docaddress shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receip addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledge (4) [] to an address autility 0 [] []	ment of Receipt) (Code Civ. Proc. 8.445.20
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested	. (Code Clv. Proc. 8 415 40)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section)	ion):
[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows	g:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 [] 415.46 [] other	(business organization, form unknown) (minor) (ward or conservatee) (authorized person) (occupant)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: RICH Kingdon 5231 N. 18TH DRIVE, PHOENIX, AZ 85015 480-297-9930 \$210.00	
 (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section [3] [] registered California process server: 	tion 22350(b).
(i) [] owner [] employee [] independent (ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:	contractor
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California or	that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true	e and correct
Date: 9/17/2008	o and sorroot.
	/
Rich Kingdon (Rume of Person who served papers/sheriff or marsha)	6 l.
NAME OF DEPON WAS SERVED AND ASSESSED.	N -

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)

Order No. 5828608 LAX FIL

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

STTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) ERIC L GARNER 130665 Best Best & Krieger (PFI) OF ORIGINAL FILED 5 PARK PLAZA, ŠUITE 1500 IRVINE CA Los Angeles Superior Court TELEPHONE NO FAX NO. (Optional) EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name). ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SEP 1 1 2008 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE. LOS ANGELES 90012 LORIETTÁ ROBINSON BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 47604036

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
 CAROL A. HOOPER
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1118 E AVENUE K, LANCASTER, CA 93535
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/2/2008 (2) at (time): 6:05 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date):

 or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Civi-Procedure, § 417.10

Order No. 5628611 RAN F.L.



PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GI	OUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER.
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receip address shown in item 4, by first-class man (1) on (date): (2) from (city):	of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to the , postage prepaid,
(3) [] with two copies of the Notice an addressed to me. (Attach complete)	Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid return envelope ed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
(4) [] to an address outside California	ith return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
d. [] by other means (specify means of service	and authorizing code section):
[] Additional page describing service is atta	ed.
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summo	s) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an individual defendant.	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious na	e of (specify);
c. [] as occupant	•
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedu	section:
 416.10 (corporation) 416.20 (defunct corporation) 416.30 (joint stock company/state) 416.40 (association or partness) 416.50 (public entity) 	[] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown) [] 416.60 (minor)
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: C. Telephone number: Burgess Kurzon PO BOX 2712, LAN 661-718-1818	ASTER, CA 93539
d. The fee for service was: \$100.00 e. I am:	
(1) [] not a registered California process se (2) [] exempt from registration under Busine (3) [X] registered California process server:	er. s and Professions Code section 22350(b).
(i) [] owner [] employee [X (ii) [X] Registration No.: 1288 (iii) [X] County: Los Angel	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the la	s of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I c	tify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 9/3/2008	
Paramana Marana	
Burgess Kurzon (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF OR MARSHAL	(SICATURE)
	(SIGNATURE)
POS 010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)	2ans 2 ol 2

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628611 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) ERIC L GARNER 130665	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA	ONFORMED COPY
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional). EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	OF ORIGINAL FILED Los Angeles Superior Court
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	SEP 2 2 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST	John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/O
MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNIJIMITED CIVIL	DV MURALANDON
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref. No or File No.: 47604036

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): THOMAS J. HOOPER
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1118 E AVENUE K, LANCASTER, CA 93535
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/17/2008 (2) at (time): 9:20 AM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [j (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a deciaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicise Council of California POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure § 417 10

Order No. 5628612 LAX FIL



1	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
.[DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
•	c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested (Codd. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)
	[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6	[] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min- [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (warn	d or conservatee) norized person)
7	2. Person who served papers a. Name:	22350(b).
	 [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the or [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and 	
Q	ate 9/17/2008 Burgess Kurzon	
-	(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
ř	POS-01:0 (Rev. Lanuary 1, 2007)	Page 2 of 2

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628612 LAX FIL

3. a., Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): **GERALD P HOPKINS**

- b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 20128 MESA Drive, TEHACHAPI, CA 93561
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/16/2008 (2) at (time): 6:54 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS





	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER:
	DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
ú	c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid. (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code d. [] by other manns (creatify more).	postage-paid return envelope
	d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):	9 CIV. PTOC., § 415.40)
	[] Additional page describing service is attached.	
6	 a. [X] as an individual defendant. b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): 	
	c. [] as occupant d. [] On behalf of (specify):	
	under the following Code of Civil Procedure section: [] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (busing the following Code of Civil Procedure section) [] 416.60 (minor corporation) [] 416.60 (minor code of Civil Procedure section) [] 416.60 (minor code of Civil Pr	or conservatee) prized person)
7.	Person who served papers a. Name; Jackle Brazea! b. Address: 3845 Stockdale Hwy., Ste 101, Bakerefield, CA 93309 c. Telephone number: 661-837-4506 d. The fee for service was: \$185.00 e. Jam: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22 (3) [X] registered California process server:	2350(b).
	(i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 476 (iii) [X] County: Kern.	
_	[X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the or	
9. Da	[] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and certify: 9/17/2008	orred.
_	Jackie Brazeal: (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS THERIFF OR MARSHAL)	(SIGNATURE)
~		
	PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Order No. 5628614 LAX FIL

FOR COURT USE CHLY TORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name State Bay number and address) **ERIC L GARNER 130665** NFORMED COPY Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE CA OF ORIGINAL FILED TELEPHONE NO FAX NO. (Optional): s Angeles Superior Court EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) SEP 05 2008 ATTORNEY FOR (Name): ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. John A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE NUMBER PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No or File No. PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 3267015001

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served): SUMEI PHSI TRUST

- b. (X) Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person unider item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Sumel P Hsi, Agent for Service of Process, An Asian female approx. 55-65 years of age 5'0"-5'2" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with brown hair
- Address where the party was served: 7618 ATHERTON Lane, CANOGA PARK, CA 91304
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 9/2/2008 (2) at (time): 5:11 PM
 -] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - I (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - I (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [1 (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box, I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California OS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Prosadute, § 417 13

Order No. 5628615 RAN FIL



1 I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/4/2008

Larry Chavez

NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHALL

(SIGNATURE)

PCS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 2 :12

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

2. I served copies of the (specify documents):

Amended Summons; First-emended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Gross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Doss 231-554).

- B. Perty served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
 KANGLE HUANG, NAMED DEFENDANT, An Asten male approx. 40-46 years of age 5'10"-6'0" in height weighing
 140-160 lbs with black heir
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named-in 168h 3a):
- 4. Address where the party was served: 906 FILLMORE Street, ALBANY, CA 94706
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 6/26/2007 (2) at (time): 9:15 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the piace where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Porm Adopted for Mendatory Use Judicial Council of California POS-010 (New Jenuary 1, 2007)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Civil Procedure, \$ 417.10
Order No. 4833216

DORIGINAL

U

•	PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS AN BES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 BC325201
DEF	ENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the documents listed in item 2 to the party, to address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city):
	(3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and a postage-paid raturn envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 4:
	(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.40)
d. [) by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):
[] Additional page describing service is attached.
	"Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows:
a. [X] as an Individual defendant.
b . [
c. [
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
	[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (business organization, form unknown [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.80 (minor) [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (ward or conservate) [] 416.40 (association or partnership) [] 416.90 (authorized person) [] 416.46 (occupant) [] other
a. b. c. d.	Name: David Bardellini Address: 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suits 120, Caldand, CA 94610 Telephone number: 510-419-3940 The fee for service was: 1 am:
٠.	(1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).
	(3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] Independent contractor
	(ii) [X] Registration No.: 854
	(III) [X] County: Alameda
8. []	K] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and corre or
9. [] 1 am a California sheriff or marshal and i certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date	6/27/2007
	David Bardellini (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSON FOR MARSHAL) BIOMATURE)
	2
	7
	-050,07em, Jennisey 1, 20077

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY Best Best & Krieger (PFI) ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT 3750 University Ave Riveralde, CA 92502-1 TELEPHONE 651 686-1490 OCT 12 2007 LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 JOHN A., CLARKE, CLERK SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES remor VICTOR E. SINO-CRUZ, DEPUTY STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 MALING ADDRESS CITY MED 20° COOK: LOS Angeles 90012 RELATED MANES CASE NUMBER PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERMORKS DISTRICT NO. 48 BC325201 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 26345,00001 Amended Dept 1

1. At the time of service I was at least 16 years of age and not a party to this setten.

FILE BY FAX CODE 2005

I served copies of the (specify documents):
 Amended Summons: First-emended Gross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 291-654).

3. 8. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
YILING LIN, NAMED DEFENDANT, An Asian female approx. 40-45 years of sep 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 100-120 lbs with black heir

- b. ['] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behelf of an entity or se an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a);
- 4. Address where the party was served: 906 FILLMORE Street, ALBANY, CA 94706
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents fisted in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): 672672007 (2) pt (time): 9:15 PM
 - b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [) (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual matting addresse of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) {] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 41\$.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (city): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken that to attampt personal service.

Porm Adopted for Mandesory Usi Audited Council of Cartifornia POS-016 (Nev. January 1, 2007)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Chill Protectors, § 417,10

Order No. 4833217

16/11/61

18/11/2007 88:55 989-919-2437

ABC LEGAL

ABC LEGAL

ATTORNEY OR FARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address)	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501		FORMED COPY FORIGINAL FILED
TELEPHONE NO. 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	Lus.	Angeles Superior Court
ATTORNEY FOR (Name) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES		SEP 1 1 2008
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS. 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS ROOM 109	John	A. Clarke, Executive Officer/Clerk
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	°5v_/	LORIETTA ROBINSON Deputy
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER.	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408	
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	Ref No. or File No. 3236021009	

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.
- 1 served copies of the (specify documents):

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

- a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documents served):
 CYRUS SERRY
 - b. [] Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a).
- 4. Address where the party was served: 1725 W HARRISON Street NO 1156, CHICAGO, IL
- 5. I served the party (check proper box)
 - a. [] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): (2) at (time):
 - b. [X] by substituted service. On (date): 9/4/2008 (2) at (time): 3:15 PM I left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):

 RENEE (REFUSED LAST NAME), PERSONAL SECRETARY, A Hispanic female approx. 30-35 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 120-140 lbs with black hair
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [X] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. i informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date). from (city): or [X] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (5) [X] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandalory Use Judicial Council of California POS-017 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Page 1 of 2 Code of Crul Procedure § 4-7-10





*

.

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the docume address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment (4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Cod. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section): [] Additional page describing service is attached.	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc. 8 4:5 30
6. The "Notice to the Person Socied" (or the surround)	
 The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [X] as an individual defendant. 	
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):	
c. [] as occupant	
d. [] On behalf of (specify): under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:	
[] 416.10 (corporation) [] 415.95 (bu [] 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (min [] 416.30 (joint stock company/association) [] 416.70 (was	ird or conservatee) thorized person)
7. Person who served papers	
a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: e. I am: (1) [X] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section (3) [] registered California process server:	22350(b).
(i) [] owner [] employee [] independent contractor (ii) [] Registration No.: (iii) [] County:	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that for	the foregoing is true and correct.
9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true an	d correct.
Date: 9/5/2008	
Christopher T Garrett (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERSISHERIFF OR MARSHAL)	Laust

POS-010 (Rev. January 1, 2007)



PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 5628618 RAN FIL

Page 2 o

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501 TELEPHONE NO :: 951 686-1450 FAX NO. (Optional): 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES CASE NUMBER 4408 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ref. No or File No **DECLARATION OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE** 3236021009

Party to Serve: CYRUS SERRY

Documents:

Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08

Service Address:

1725 N HARRISON Street NO 1156, CHICAGO, IL

I declare the following attempts were made to effect service by personal delivery:

8/27/2008 1:18:00 PM: Per Gabriela Gonzalez/Admin Asst, this doctor has no set schedule. Comes in once every week or two to review files unanounced.

8/28/2008 1:45:00 PM: Defendant not in today.

9/2/2008 9:45:00 AM: Defendant not in.

Person who served papers: Chris:opher T Garrett 27 N. WACKER DR., #531, CHICAGO, IL 60606 630-221-9007

I am not a registered California process server.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 9/5/2008

Christopher T Garrett
(NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHERIFF OR MARSHAL)

CT Havilf
(SIGNATURE)



Order No. 5628618 RAN FIL

SY FAX

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address) Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave Riverside, CA 92501	FGR COURT USE GNLY
TELEPHONE NO 951 686-1450 FAX NO (Optional) 951 686-3083 EMAIL ADDRESS (Optional) ATTORNEY FOR (Name) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. STREET ADDRESS: 111 N. HILL ST MAILING ADDRESS: ROOM 109 CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012 BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK UNLIMITED CIVIL	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	CASE NUMBER: 4408
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:	4408
DECLARATION OF MAILING	Ref No or File No.: 3236021009

The undersigned hereby declares: that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place.

My business address is 2112 E. 4th Street, Suite 218, Santa Ana, CA 92705.

That on September 5th, 2008, after substituted service was made, I mailed the following documents: Summons on First Amended Cross-complaint; Notice of Trial; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and All Cross-complaints; Letter Dated 8/20/08 to the servee in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid for first class mail and placing the envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in Santa Ana, CA.

That I addressed the envelope as follows:

CYRUS SERRY 1725 W HARRISON Street NO 1156 CHICAGO, IL

That I declare under penalty of perjury of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

That I executed this declaration on September 5th, 2008 at Santa Ana, CA.

arbalan

Declarant\

Jackie Chamberlain



Order No. 5628618 RAN FIL

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (N Best Best & Krieger (PFI) 3750 University Ave OS ANGELE Riverside, CA 92502-1028 FAX NO. (Options): 981 686-8083 YELEPHONE NO: 951 686-1450 OCT 12 2007 ATTORNEY FOR (Name): LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 IPERIOR COURT SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STREET ADDRESS: 111 North Hill Street, Room 102 By: MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Los Angeles 90012 Branch Name: CASE NUMBER: PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL the me fame apres were PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 26345.00001 Amended Dept 1 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action: FILE BY FAX CODE 2005 2. I served copies of the (specify documents): * Amended Summone; First-amended Cross-complaint of Public Water Suppliers for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Adjudication of Water Rights; Model Answer to Complaint and Ali Cross-complaints; Amendment to Complaint (naming Does 231-554): 3. a. Party served (specify name of party as shown on documenta served): JAND J GENERAL PARTNERSHIP b. [Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person under X] Item 5b whom substituted service was made) (specify name and relationship to the party named in item 3a): Jean Doe, REGISTERED AGENT (refuse to provide last name). An Asian female approx. 38-40 years of age 5'4"-5'6" in height weighing 100-120 lbs with black hair

4. Address where the party was served: 750 BRAHMS Way \$30, SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

5. I served the party (check proper box)

- a. [X] by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive service of process for the party (1) on (date): \$/29/2007 (2) at (time): 3:25 PM
- b. [] by substituted service. On (date): (2) at (time): 1 left the documents listed in item 2 with or in the presence of (name and title or relationship to person indicated in item 3):
 - (1) [] (business) a person at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the office or usual place of business of the person to be served. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (2) [] (home) a competent member of the household (at least 18 years of age) at the dwelling house or usual place of abode of the party. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (3) [] (physical address unknown) a person of at least 18 years of age apparently in charge at the usual mailing addresss of the person to be served, other than a United States Postal Service post office box. I informed him or her of the general nature of the papers.
 - (4) [] I thereafter mailed (by first-class, postage prepaid) copies of the documents to the person to be served at the place where the copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20). I mailed the documents on (date): from (oity): or [] a declaration of mailing is attached.
 - (6) [] I attach a declaration of diligence stating actions taken first to attempt personal service.

Form Adopted for Mandatory Usin Judicial Council of Colifornia POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Code of Crid Procedure, § 417.10 Order No. 4833219

PAGE 35/37

PRC FERBE

/F67-6T6-606 T0:60 /007/TT/0T

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40	CASE NUMBER: BC325201	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, ET. AL.		
c. [] by mail and acknowledgment of receipt of service. I mailed the document address shown in item 4, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, (1) on (date): (2) from (city): (3) [] with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt and addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment)	a postage-paid return envelope of Receipt.) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30)	
(4) [] to an address outside California with return receipt requested. (Co		
d. [] by other means (specify means of service and authorizing code section):		
[] Additional page describing service is attached.		
6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the summons) was completed as follows: a. [] as an individual defendant.		
b. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):		
c. [] as occupant	N N	
d. [X] On behalf of (specify): J AND J GENERAL PARTNERSHIP under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:		
1 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] 416.60 (ward or conservates) authorized person)	
7. Person who served papers a. Name: b. Address: c. Telephone number: d. The fee for service was: (1) [] not a registered California process server. (2) [] exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code services (3) [X] registered California process server: (i) [] owner [] employee [X] independent contractor (ii) [X] Registration No.: 1139 (iii) [X] County: Santa Clara	¥	
8. [X] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California or 9. [] I am a California sheriff or marshal and I certify that the foregoing is true.		
Date: 7/2/2007	" a	
Sarah Vaden (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS/SHEREFF OR MARSHAL)	SSIGNATURES	

POS-010 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Order No. 4833219

LAW OFFICES OF BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP SOO CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1700 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer M. Maguire, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP, 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700, Sacramento, California 95814. On March 20, 2012, I served the within document(s):

AMENDED REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT

by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.

See attached Proofs of Service/Notices and Acknowledgements of Receipt

by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth below.

by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.

by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.

I caused such envelope to be delivered via overnight delivery addressed as indicated on the attached service list. Such envelope was deposited for delivery by Federal Express following the firm's ordinary business practices.

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on March 20, 2012, at Sacramento, California.

Jennifer M. Maguire